Group manages its liquidity risk through credit limits with banks.

 The Group’s corporate treasury department is responsible for liquidity, funding as well as settlement

management. In addition, processes and policies related to such risks are overseen by senior management.

209

BANNARI AMMAN SPINNING MILLS LIMITED

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

 The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in INR against all foreign

currencies dealt by the Group. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to

key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in

foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated

monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. A

positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where the INR strengthens 5% against the

relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of the INR against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable

impact on the profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

Particulars

 Impact on profit or (loss) for the year on account of rupee appreciation by 5% 127.70 33.11

For the
year ended

March 31, 2023

For the
year ended

March 31, 2024

 (Rs. in Lakhs)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024

Particulars

 Assets

  Trade receivables* March 31, 2024  1,600.32   1,738.12   36.15   3,374.60

   March 31, 2023  2,561.31   1,857.01   44.98   4,463.29

  Cash and cash March 31, 2024  0.87   -   0.03   0.90

  equivalents March 31, 2023  3.39   0.02   0.03   3.44

 Liabilities

  Trade payable March 31, 2024  134.55   -   -   134.55

   March 31, 2023  86.09   -   -   86.09

  Borrowings March 31, 2024  -   -   -   -

   March 31, 2023  1,444.18   -   -   1,444.18

  Net assets/(liabilities) March 31, 2024  1,466.64   1,738.12   36.18   3,240.95

   March 31, 2023  1,034.43   1,857.03   45.01   2,936.46

As at Pound/Sterling TotalEuroUS$

The following table presents foreign currency risk from non-derivative financial instruments as of March 31, 2024

and March 31, 2023:

 (Rs. in Lakhs)

* Trade receivables excluding allowance for doubtful trade receivables.

For a 5% weakening of the INR against the relevant currency, there would be equivalent amount of impact on the

profit / (loss) as mentioned in the above table.

6) Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates

primarily to the Group’s debt obligations with floating interest rates and investments.